－其他應付款項 – Other payables 307 90

美元 USD

－銀行結餘及現金 – Bank balances and cash 32 48

港元 HKD

－銀行結餘及現金 – Bank balances and cash 11 167

－其他應付款項 – Other payables 2,841 2,946

36 金融工具（續）

(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

貨幣風險（續）

於各綜合財務狀況表日期，本集
團以外幣計值的貨幣資產及貨幣
負債的賬面值如下：

China New Energy Limited190

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

（除另有說明外，所有金額單位為人民幣千元）　(All amounts in Renminbi thousands unless otherwise stated)

36 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies
(Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Currency risk (Continued)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5%

change in RMB against the relevant foreign currencies.

The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency

denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation

at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

Should RMB strengthened/weakened by 5% against the

relevant currencies, the effect on post-tax profit or loss for

the years would be as follows:

除稅後溢利或虧損變動增加
溢利或減少虧損╱（減少溢利或

增加虧損）
2023年 2022年

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
Change of post-tax profit or loss
increase profit or decrease loss/
(decrease profit or increase loss)

2023 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣兌英鎊： RMB against GBP:
升值5% Strengthened by 5% (10) (114)
貶值5% Weakened by 5% 10 114

人民幣兌美元： RMB against USD:
升值5% Strengthened by 5% (1) (2)
貶值5% Weakened by 5% 1 2

人民幣兌港元
（「港元」）：

RMB against Hong Kong dollar
(“HKD”):

升值5% Strengthened by 5% 120 118
貶值5% Weakened by 5% (120) (118)

Fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from borrowings
with fixed rates, which expose the Group to fair value
interest rate risk. The Group closely monitors trend of
interest rate and its impact on the Group’s interest rate risk
exposure.

The Group has not entered into any interest rate swaps to
hedge its exposure to interest rate risks.

36 金融工具（續）

(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

貨幣風險（續）

下表列示人民幣兌換相關外幣變
動5%的敏感度分析。敏感度分析
僅包括以外幣計值的貨幣項目，
並於年末調整其外幣匯率變動
5%。如果人民幣兌換相關貨幣升
值╱貶值5%，則該年度對除稅後
溢利或虧損的影響如下：

公平值利率風險

本集團的主要利率風險來自固定
利率的借款，令本集團面臨公平
值利率風險。本集團密切監察利
率趨勢及其對本集團利率風險的